area by car and peak times for parking in off-street and on-street parking spaces. 

Parking Survey 

The parking study initiative also included an analysis of parking behavior and preferences by Town 
residents and visitors. The survey was administered from January 31, 2023, to March 1, 2023, via the Town 
of Vienna’s website. Seven hundred forty-seven (747) responses were received. Survey respondents were 
asked to describe what works well about parking and traveling around Vienna’s commercial areas and 
what could be improved. A summary of the parking survey can be found in the Existing Parking 
Conditions report (page 32).